



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 460/2021, I.A. 9200/2022, I.A.9262/2022**
SUMAN SAWHNEY & ORS.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajeev Verma and Mr. Dheeraj
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

PANKAJ SAWHNEY

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. M.S. Khan, Ms. Affifa Atiq and
Mr. M. Arshyan, Advocates.
Mr. Arun Saxena and Ms. Apporva
Maheshwari, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

02.06.2022

CCP(O) 37/2022

1. A contempt petition under Section 12 of the Contempt of Court Act, 1971 has been filed against the plaintiffs for deliberately suppressing the pendency of two different partition suits regarding two different properties which are subject matter of the present suit in obtaining the order dated 24th September, 2021.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice.
4. Reply be filed within six weeks with copy to the learned counsel for the defendant.



5. Be listed before the learned Joint Registrar on 17th August, 2022.

I.A.9200/2022

1. An application under Section 75 read with Order XXVI Rule 9 read with Section 151 CPC, 1908 has been filed on behalf of the applicants Smt. Chandra Kanta Sethi, Smt. Manju Suri and Smt. Madhu Goel for appointment of Local Commissioner.
2. Learned counsel on behalf of the plaintiff submits that the application under Section 75 read with Order XXVI Rule 9 read with Section 151 CPC, 1908 has been filed by the sisters, who are not a party to the suit and their application under Order I Rule 10 CPC is pending.
3. Notice of the application issued.
4. Notice of the application is accepted by the learned counsel for the plaintiff.
5. Reply of the application be filed within four weeks with copy to the opposite counsel.
6. Be listed on 25th August, 2022 for consideration of the application along with the other applications.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JUNE 2, 2022

va