



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 460/2021**

SUMAN SAWHNEY & ORS.

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Dheeraj Sharma, Advocate (M:
9560434606)

versus

PANKAJ SAWHNEY

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. M.S. Kan and M. Arshyan,
Advocates

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH,
(DHJS)**

ORDER
17.08.2022

%

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

IA No. 14308/2021 (u/O 1 Rule 10 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC)

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he has already supply the copy of the reply to learned counsel for the applicant as well as learned counsel for defendant.

Rejoinder filed by the applicant.

Pleadings are complete.

CS(OS) 460/2021

Page 1 of 4



IA No. 4937/2022 (u/O XXXIX Rule 2A CPC r/w Section 151 CPC)

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he has not received the copy of the reply of defendant due to which he could not file rejoinder.

Learned counsel for defendant has stated that he had supplied the copy of the reply by way of e-mail after the last date of hearing in May 2022.

Learned counsel for defendant is directed to supply the copy of reply to learned counsel for the plaintiff within two days by way of e-mail.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within three weeks with advance copy to the opposite parties.

IA No. 8377/2022 (u/O XXXIX Rule 2A CPC)

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he had supplied the copy of the application again by way of e-mail to learned counsel for defendant.

However, defendant has not filed any reply. Last opportunity is granted to defendant to file reply within two weeks from today with advance copy to the opposite parties.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed thereafter with advance copy to the opposite parties.

IA No. 15788/2021 (application filed by defendant u/S. 10 r/w Section 151 CPC for stay)

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he has filed the reply and supplied the copy to the opposite parties.



Rejoinder, if any, be filed within three weeks with advance copy to the opposite parties.

IA No. 16813/2021(application filed by defendant u/S. 151 CPC for condonation of delay in re-filing of application u/S 340 Cr.P.C. i.e. Crl.M.A. 20148/2021) and Crl.M.A No. 20148/2021 (u/S 340 of Cr.P.C.)

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he has already filed reply to Crl.M.A. No. 20148/202, but he has not received the copy of the IA No. 16813/2021, due to which he could not file reply.

Learned counsel for defendant is directed to supply the copy of the same to learned counsel for the plaintiff within two days by way of e-mail. Thereafter, reply be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite parties.

IA No. 12499/2021 (u/S 151 of CPC)

Learned counsel for defendant has stated that he has already supplied the copy of the reply to learned counsel for the plaintiff. However, learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he has not received the copy of the reply same till date.

At request, fresh copy of the reply be supplied to learned counsel for the plaintiff by learned counsel for defendant within two days by way of e-mail.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within three weeks with advance copy to the opposite parties.



CCP(O) 37/2022

As per file noting, reply has been filed by the plaintiff. Copy has been supplied by way of e-mail to learned counsel for defendant.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within three weeks with advance copy to the opposite parties.

CCP(O) 51/2022

As per file noting, reply alongwith documents has been filed by the plaintiff. Copy has been supplied by way of e-mail to learned counsel for defendant.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within three weeks with advance copy to the opposite parties.

IA No. 9200/2022 (application filed by the applicants Smt. Chandra Kanta Sethi, Smt. Manju Suri and Smt. Madhu Goel u/S 75 r/w Order XXVI Rule 9 r/w Section 151 CPC for appointment of Local Commissioner)

As per file noting, reply has been filed by the plaintiff. Copy supplied by way of e-mail to learned counsel for the applicant.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within three weeks with advance copy to the opposite parties.

CS(OS) 460/2021

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he has supplied the copy of the replication to learned counsel for defendant.

Matter is already coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 25th August, 2022 for further directions.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 17, 2022/savita