



\$~14

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 460/2021

SUMAN SAWHNEY & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Dheeraj Sharma, Adv.

versus

PANKAJ SAWHNEY

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. M. S. Khan, Ms. Neha Khan
& Ms. Shaziya, Adv. for D-1
Mr. Naveen Kumar Chaudhary,
Adv. for D-2 to 4

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **26.07.2024**

**I.A.15788/2021 (under Section 10 of CPC for the stay of
the proceedings filed on behalf of the defendant no.1)**

The order dated 17.08.2022 records that learned counsel for the plaintiff had stated that he has filed the reply and supplied copy of the same to opposite side.

However, as per office note, reply to the captioned IA stated to have been filed by the plaintiff is not on record. The plaintiff is directed to take requisite steps in this regard. The rejoinder, if any, be filed by the applicant before the next date of hearing with copy to the opposite side.

Learned counsel for the defendant no.2 to 4, newly impleaded defendants by order dated 09.04.2024, seeks some more time to file reply to the captioned IA. Let reply be filed by defendant no.2 to 4 within two weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing.



CS(OS) 460/2021

As per office note, Amended Memo of Parties filed by the plaintiff and fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant no.2 to 4 are on record.

It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant no.2 to 4 that he has filed Written Statement alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents and the documents vide diary no.2523707, 2523767 & 2524327, respectively. The same are not on record. Learned counsel for the defendant no.2 to 4 is directed to take requisite steps as per law to bring the same on record.

It is pointed out by learned counsel for the plaintiff that the Written Statement filed by the defendant no.2 to 4 is beyond of statutory period, to which learned counsel for the defendant no.2 to 4 submits that he will file an appropriate application in this regard. Needless to say, Written Statement, if any, filed by defendant no.2 to 4 shall be made part of the record as per law.

Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings/further proceedings on 22.10.2024.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 26, 2024/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)