



\$~10

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 460/2021

SUMAN SAWHNEY & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Dheeraj Sharma, proxy cl.

versus

PANKAJ SAWHNEY

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. M. S. Khan, Adv. (joined through VC) with Mr. M. Arshyan, Adv. (physically) for D-1.

Mr. Naveen Kr. Choudhary, Mr. Virat & Mr. Tejas, Advs. for D-2 to 4.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI PAREWA, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

26.09.2025

CS(OS) 460/2021

1. As per office note, there is no fresh filing in the present matter.
2. **Pleadings are already complete qua all the defendants.**
3. The Admission/Denial Affidavits filed on behalf of the parties are also on record.
4. However, the plaintiff has not complied with the previous order dated 03.07.2025 and has not filed the Joint Schedule of the documents till date.
5. Learned respective counsels for the defendants submit that the draft Joint Schedule was not shared with them post order dated 03.07.2025. At this stage, learned proxy counsel for the plaintiff submits that the same could not be shared due to ill-health of the main counsel and seeks one more opportunity to file the same. Allowed.
6. The plaintiff is directed to share draft of Joint Schedule of the documents with learned counsels for the



defendants, through e-mail, within three weeks from today. Learned counsels for defendants are directed to either provide their inputs, if any, to the draft of Joint Schedule of the documents or to provide the signed copy of Joint Schedule of the documents to learned counsel for the plaintiff within one week thereafter. Thereafter, the plaintiff is directed to file soft copy as well as physical copy of Joint Schedule of the documents within three weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

7. None of the parties have filed the physical copy of their respective documents till date. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.

8. Re-notify the matter for marking of exhibits to the documents on 22.01.2026.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/ab